and  2002,  respectively,  and  decreased  net  income  by  $558,000  in  2003.

   The  Company  made adjustments in 2004, 2003 and 2002 to correct the amount
of  overhead  that  was  included  in  inventory. The previous inventory balance
included  an excessive amount of overhead. The effect of these changes increased
net  income  by  $2,188,000  and  $1,777,000 in 2004 and 2003, respectively, and
decreased  net  income  by  $2,951,000  in  2002.

   The combined effect of these changes increased net income by $2,283,000 and
$  1,502,000  in  2004  and  2003,  respectively,  and  decreased  net income by
$4,207,000  in  2002.  With respect to prior fiscal years summarized in Item 6 -
Selected  Financial  Data  above, the combined effect of the changes effected by
the these restatements decreased net income by $1,836,000 in 2001 and $2,678,000
in  2000.

   The  financial statement impact of the above noted adjustments is indicated
in  the  table  below  stated  in thousands of dollars except for per share line
items:

   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT  RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2004
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $   53,588  $   (4,935)  $  48,653
   Retained earnings.....   3,944   (4,935)   (991)

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   226,310   (2,283)  $ 224,027
   Operating income .....   16,469   2,283   18,752
   Net income .....   1,709   2,283   3,992

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

18

   Basic and diluted earnings per share   1.31   0.94   2.25

   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2003 (Note *)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $   54,165   $   (4,562)  $  49,603   $   (7,218)

   Payroll and payroll related expenses . . . . .   3,071   565   3,636
   Other accrued expenses .....   4,057   1,891   5,948
   Paid in capital.....   3,006   574   3,580

   Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . .   (11,929)   345   (11,584)
   Retained earnings.....   12,531   (8,678)   3,853   (7,218)

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   190,694   (481)   190,213   (1,502)

   Selling, general and administrative expenses .   36,591   3,602   40,193
   Operating income .....   9,290   (3,121)   6,169   1,502
   Foreign currency transaction loss.....   (102)   (99)   (201)
   Other, net .....   (3,544)   3,749   205

   Minority interest in net income of subsidiary.   --   (77)   (77)
   Net income (loss).....   (6,232)   452   (5,780)   1,502

   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . . .   ($3.51)  $   0.25   ($3.26)   0.85

   RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2003 (Note *)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $  42,385

   Payroll and payroll related expenses
   Other accrued expenses
   Paid in capital

   Accumulated other comprehensive loss
   Retained earnings.....   (3,365)

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   188,711

   Selling, general and administrative expenses
   Operating income .....   7,671
   Foreign currency transaction loss
   Other, net

   Minority interest in net income of subsidiary
   Net income (loss).....   (4,278)

   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . . .   (2.41)

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

19

   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS
   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2002 (Note *)
Consolidated Statement of Income:

   Cost of sales.....   176,836   7,097   183,933   4,207   188,140

   Selling, general and administrative expenses .   36,767   1,087   37,854
   Operating income .....   15,787   (8,184)   7,603   (4,207)   3,396
   Foreign currency transaction loss.....   (468)   (316)   (784)

   Minority interest in net income of subsidiary.   --   (26)   (26)
   Net income (loss).....   2,330   (8,526)   (6,196)  (4,207)  (10,403

   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . . .  $   1.31   ($4.80)   ($3.49)  ($2.37)   ($5.86)

   17

Note  *  The  reported  figures in these tables may differ from the Consolidated
Statement  of  Operations  because  they  do not reflect the reclassification of
certain  amounts  for  discontinued  operations.

RESULTS  OF  OPERATIONS  (AFTER  SECOND  RESTATEMENT)

Year  Ended  December  31,  2004  Compared  to  Year  Ended  December  31,  2003

   Sales  increased 21.6% to $288.1 million in 2004 compared to $236.9 million
in  2003.  Swine  equipment  sales  increased  11.0%  due  to  improving  market
conditions. Grain sales increased 26.6% in 2004 to $177.6 million primarily as a

[…]

The Company made adjustments in 2004, 2003 and 2002 to expense warranty and
research  and  development  costs, which were erroneously included in inventory.
The effect of these changes increased net income by $654,000 and $51,000 in 2004
and  2002,  respectively,  and  decreased  net  income  by  $558,000  in  2003.

   The  Company  made adjustments in 2004, 2003 and 2002 to correct the amount
of  overhead  that  was  included  in  inventory. The previous inventory balance
included  an excessive amount of overhead. The effect of these changes increased
net  income  by  $2,188,000  and  $1,777,000 in 2004 and 2003, respectively, and
decreased  net  income  by  $2,951,000  in  2002.

   The combined effect of these changes increased net income by $2,283,000 and
$  1,502,000  in  2004  and  2003,  respectively,  and  decreased  net income by
$4,207,000  in  2002.

   The  financial statement impact of the above noted adjustments is indicated
in  the  table  below  stated  in thousands of dollars except for per share line
items:

   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT  RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2004
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $   53,588  $   (4,935)  $  48,653
   Retained earnings.....   3,944   (4,935)   (991)

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   226,310   (2,283)  $ 224,027
   Operating income .....   16,469   2,283   18,752
   Net income .....   1,709   2,283   3,992
   Basic and diluted earnings per share   1.31   0.94   2.25

   46

   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

54

FISCAL YEAR 2003 (Note *)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $   54,165   $   (4,562)  $  49,603   $   (7,218)
   Payroll and payroll related expenses . . . . .   3,071   565   3,636
   Other accrued expenses .....   4,057   1,891   5,948
   Paid in capital.....   3,006   574   3,580
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . .   (11,929)   345   (11,584)
   Retained earnings.....   12,531   (8,678)   3,853   (7,218)

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   190,694   (481)   190,213   (1,502)
   Selling, general and administrative expenses .   36,591   3,602   40,193
   Operating income .....   9,290   (3,121)   6,169   1,502
   Foreign currency transaction loss.....   (102)   (99)   (201)
   Other, net .....   (3,544)   3,749   205
   Minority interest in net income of subsidiary.   --   (77)   (77)
   Net income (loss).....   (6,232)   452   (5,780)   1,502
   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . . .   ($3.51)  $   0.259   ($3.26)   0.85

   RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2003 (Note *)
Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Inventory.....  $  42,385
   Payroll and payroll related expenses
   Other accrued expenses
   Paid in capital
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss
   Retained earnings.....   (3,365)

Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   188,711
   Selling, general and administrative expenses
   Operating income .....   7,671
   Foreign currency transaction loss
   Other, net
   Minority interest in net income of subsidiary
   Net income (loss).....   (4,278)
   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . . .   (2.41)

   FIRST   AS   SECOND   AS
   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED   RESTATEMENT   RESTATED

FISCAL YEAR 2002 (Note *)
Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Cost of sales.....   176,836   7,097   183,933   4,207   188,140
   Selling, general and administrative expenses .   36,767   1,087   37,854
   Operating income .....   15,787   (8,184)   7,603   (4,207)   3,396
   Foreign currency transaction loss.....   (468)   (316)   (784)
   Minority interest in net income of subsidiary.   --   (26)   (26)
   Net income (loss).....   2,330   (8,526)   (6,196)  (4,207)  (10,403
   Basic and diluted earnings per share . . . . .  $   1.31   ($4.80)   ($3.49)  ($2.37)   ($5.86)

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-K/A

55

Note  *  The  reported  figures in these tables may differ from the Consolidated
Statement  of  Operations  because  they  do not reflect the reclassification of
certain  amounts  for  discontinued  operations.

19.  SUBSEQUENT  EVENTS

   On  April  6, 2005, the Company's stockholders entered into an agreement to
sell all of the issued and outstanding shares of voting and non-voting equity of
the  Company  to an affiliate of Charlesbank Equity Fund V, Limited Partnership.
In  connection with the consummation of the transaction, it is expected that the